optimal. It should be noted that the aim of these tests is not to show how the actual solution

values change but rather to understand how much impact these estimation errors might have on

the primary product and supply chain designs. Therefore, the changes in the variables from the

base case primarily investigate whether another design or another supplier for a component is

selected and if the pricing decisions are changed. The pricing decisions are important since price

has a significant impact on the demand and may influence selection of different product or

supply chain designs.

 139

Table 23: Parameter estimation error test results

Scenario
Objective

Value (profit)
($)

Change from the Base
Case Solution

Time
(sec.) Product

Design
Price
($)

Supply
Chain
Design

Base Case 85,462,662 - - - 16,606.92
Supplier capacity (+10%) 88,765,433 Yes No Yes 2,954.48
Supplier capacity (-10%) 81,205,455 Yes No No 73,292.46
Unit manufacturing cost (+10%) 82,818,261 No No Yes 21,108.20
Unit manufacturing cost (-10%) 88,211,200 Yes No Yes 16,257.85
Supplier production time (+10%) 83,693,537 No No Yes 38,170.30
Supplier production time (-10%)  87,240,959 Yes No Yes 27,672.56
Supply chain network cost (+10%) 83,955,662 No No No 14,514.36
Supply chain network cost (-10%) 86,969,662 No No No 15,995.99
Transportation cost (+10%) 84,263,290 No No No 45,424.48
Transportation cost (-10%) 86,662,033 No No No 18,484.96
Demand function coefficients (+10%) 100,850,314 Yes No Yes 32,361.29
Demand function coefficients (-10%) 68,012,999 Yes No Yes 17,516.67

The results suggest that for this problem instance, underestimating the cost parameter values or

overestimating the supplier capacities and the demand function coefficients results in lower

profits due to increases in the realized costs or unexpected supplier capacity limitations and

lower realized demand. Estimation errors in the opposite directions result in higher profits due to

lower supply chain costs, higher demand, or more supplier production capacity.

[…]

the problem from the beginning with the new parameter values for each scenario, the optimal

solution for the base case is used with the new parameter values. The same product design

selections, supplier selections (thus supply chain network), and price values that are optimal for

the base case are kept the same for each scenario. The remaining decisions including production

and transportation quantities are optimized again. Table 24 shows the results of these tests. In the

second column of this table, the profit values for the scenarios are shown where the base case

scenario decisions are maintained. In the third column, the re-optimized profit results for each

scenario are given. It should be noted that these profit values are the same results as shown in

Table 23. The difference in the profit values when the base case solution is used and when the

problems are re-optimized is shown in the fourth column.

 141

Table 24: Parameter estimation error test results by using the base case solution

Scenario

Objective
Value with
Base Case

Solution ($)

Objective Value
with

Re-optimized
Solution ($)

Change  in the
Objective Value

with
Re-optimization ($)

Base Case 85,462,662 85,462,662   -
Supplier capacity (+10%) 86,398,935 88,765,433   2,366,498
Supplier capacity (-10%) 81,069,890 81,205,455   135,565
Unit manufacturing cost (+10%) 82,818,261 82,818,261   -
Unit manufacturing cost (-10%) 88,107,062 88,211,200   104,138
Supplier production time (+10%) 83,693,537 83,693,537   -
Supplier production time (-10%)  87,218,392 87,240,959   22,567
Supply chain network cost (+10%) 83,955,662 83,955,662   -
Supply chain network cost (-10%) 86,969,662 86,969,662   -
Transportation cost (+10%) 84,263,290 84,263,290   -
Transportation cost (-10%) 86,662,033 86,662,033   -
Demand function coefficients (+10%) 93,583,581 100,850,314   7,266,733
Demand function coefficients (-10%) 65,926,952 68,012,999   2,086,047

The results show that the re-optimization improves the objective values for some scenarios.

However, since re-optimization cannot occur in real life, changes in the profit values while

maintaining the decisions made in the base case provide important clues of the impact of the

parameter estimation errors. The results showed that the increased and reduced supplier

capacities, lower manufacturing costs and production times, and changes in the demand function

coefficients have resulted in lower profits compared to the re-optimization results. This suggests

that these parameter estimation errors have significant impact on the profit and if the base case